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CENI L !)vllNII' IIVB I.ti.IBUL
LLAHABAD BEI~H,

llahaaa " this
QJOJ:UM ! HON.

HON. !

ovemae z, 2003.
V.C.

O.A. No. 263 of 2003
O.N. Mehrotra, aged a out 56 years S/O Shri B.N. Mehrotra
tV 0 67, Rani f.tlandi,lla habad •••••

Counsel for app.l Lcarrt ; Sri S. Ia L

•••.• Applicant.

Versus

1. Union of India through its Secretary, Ministry of Defence,
New Delhi.

2. irect r Gener.al, Ordnance Services (OS-BC)t zmy Hea -
quarters, D.H .• , P.O. New Delhi.

3. Officer-In-Char et rmy Ordnance Corps., Racor s A.D.C.
liecor s Office, e cunde raaad.

4. Commandant, Ordnance Depot, llahaltad Fort.
• ••• •• • ••••••Respondents.
Counsel for res,ondents : Sri R. Sharma.

ORDE (Of L)

BY HON. JUSIICE S.R. SINGH, V.~
The a plicant, who is an em loyee of rdnance De ot,

llaha ad, was char esheeted vide charge memo dated 11.11.1992
under Hule 14 of CCS(CCA) Rules 1965. According to the rtic14
of.charge, the a plicant was chargesheeted for miscon uct of
a.sence from uty without leave and iso edience of orders.
In fact, the a plicant a sented himself from duty from 4.5.92
without prior permission and despite irection, vide letter
No.114548/2/X/EST-NI ated 19.6.92, he failed to report for

uty or to sultmit a me LeaI certif Leate togethe r wi th leave
a lication. The said letter, i·tappears, was l.'eceive »ack
from the postal authorities with the remarks 'refuse' The
a ove mentione charge memo was issued thereafter on 1.12.92

ut no reply was received and the Enquiry Officer conducted
the enquiry ex- arte an sUBmitted his re ort. In fact, the
Enquiry Officer, as would a ear from the counter affi avit,
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had sent three letters t the a' licant directin him to

appear but all the letters were returned undelivered with the

os14l remarks 'refused!. The Enquiry Officer, fin ing no

alternative SUDmitted his report ex-parte. co y of the

enquiry report was sent to the apt licant which was received

y the applicant on 20.2.1995. The a licant was ir cte to

suamit his representation, if any, within 15 days of receipt

of the letter but no representation was received from the

a licant. Ul tima tely, the Disci lina ry Authority, on th

aasis f th enquiry re ort, a s se the i: er of .removal of

applicant from s rvice n 4.10.1995, a c0tJY of which has .een

annexe as Annexure ~I. Thereafter, an a eal was referred,

not y the a plicant, but y his Wife against the order of

removal fr m se rv Lce . The a peal ate Se t.95 came t .e

rej ct In f ct, the wife f a licant had IOreferre a

revision un er rl Ie 29 of S(CCA) BuIes, 1965. cO'y f

the memo has een annexed as nnexure A-3. The sai memo was

rejected vide letter dated 21.3.96 with advice to submit

re resentation through the ap licant to the ellata utho-

ri ty throu h r er channel. The a eal, ita . ears, was

thereafter' referred But it was consi ere as time .earr and

the a' licant was inf mad accordingly vide 1 tter ated

4.9.2002. The said order, howey x, came to Jte set asicie y

the Tri unal vide judgment and rder ate 13.11.2002 in

U.• No.1235/02. Th ellate uthority was directe to

consi er the su.missions ma e by the a' licant in a eal on

merit an ~ass s es king rder wi thin a ri d f three months.

Consequent upon the ir ctions iven.y the Tri unal, the

matter was taken u~ .y the A ellata Authority afresh on

merit. The pellate uthori ty ismisse the same vi e

im ugne t: er ate 19.2.2003, a copy of which has een

annexe as Annexure -2.

A perusal of the ap ellate rcter would indiCate

tha t the ella te uthori ty consi ere the following

ints and found no su st nce in a eal and ace r-
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•in~ly u heltlthe penalty of the ertlerof Disci linary
auth rity as unae z' :-

n (a) The a ellant remaine a.sent without leave
tlurin! the year 1992 (i.e. wef 04 May 92 t till
the tlate f removal 30 May 95). The a ellant was
cirected to s~mit leave a licati n from ~CGHS/
RMP .ut he neither a lietlfor leave nC)rj inetl
tluty till tlateof his remeval. He was selVetlwith
charge sheet at his resitlence.y st anti the
ap ellant acknewletlgetlthe letter n 01 Dec.92,
similarly ther relatetl c rres enaence were alse
servetl n him at his residence ane acknowletl etl
either .y him r his s n r his .r there The
a ellant has failetl to atten the eral inquiry.
Thereafter, ex arte ecision was taken ane .asetl
n the fintlin!s, the p ellant was rem vetlfrom

service. The rem val reer was acknowletl etl.y
his son Shri Manish Mehrotra. nether copy ef
the ertlerwas sent t him through civil P lice
which was returned .y the lice with their re ert
that Shri ON Mehrotra haeileft the house ane
startetl living in Mum.ai. However later the same
was also u.lishea in local news a ere
(.) Metlical fitness certificate can.e .taine
at any time to in«icate the state f health at that
,int f time without referencef the ast illness
In case he was actually sick few years .ack, he or
his family mem.ers sh ul have re, rte the same
at that juncture itself su ortetl.y metlieal
certificates which will have all wetl the tle t to
take .ecisi n for future course facti n t sentl
the a ellant f r sec nil inion r to consieer
the a.sence as genuine. Hence, contention of the
a pellant in this Ie!ar is n t tena.le.
(c) Due to the ap ellant irres nsi.le attitutle
towartls his service for remaining a.sent m re than
03 years ane n t infoDming the epot a.out his
illness, the cisciplinary autherity has to im~ose
the i.i penalty after its u.lication in the
News aper. The enalty c ensurate with the
effence committe , hence c ntenti n of the
appellant as to the severity f the unishment
is not tena.le.
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() On xamining the relevant cuments, it is
revealed th<1t disci linary authority has
properly examined the case an them im ose
the sa i enal ty hence contention f the
a t ellant that the enal ty has een im ose
without a plying the min y the isci linary

uthority is not correct."

2. Being aggrieved, the a plicant has referre the

present O.A.

3. Lega I position well settle is tha t the Tri.una 1

has n juris iction to sit in a,. eal over the t: e rs a s se

in disci linary matters except to examine the ille ality an

impro ri ty includin perversity and roceaural infirmity

leading to injustice. In the instant case, as state her in-

a ove, the a plicant su.mitte no re'ly to the charge memo

or to the enquiry Ie crt. In f ct, it is conce e in the

memo that the ap'licant a.sented from uty without leave for

years together and ultimately in 1995, he isa,. eare .

Unauthorise leng a»sence from uty, in our opini n, would

justify the xtzeme L'enal ty of removal from service.

~. Leame counsel for the a plicant has la ce reliance

n a ecision of Hon'.le Supreme ~ urt in Union of India &
others Vs. Dinanath Shanta Ram a others 1998 see (1.&5) 1832

in sup ort of his c ntention that the service of charge m mo

an enquiry report was not sufficient an this is tentam unt

to r ce ural irregul ri ty warranting inte rfa ranee By the

Tri.unal. The ecision r lie on.y the counsel has no

tiP lication t facts f the present Cas. In the CmS relie'

upon by the c unseL, the cha rge sheet sent .y the re istereci

st was rec ive Back with the remarks 'not fund' while in

the instant case it has Deen re ce Ive • ck with the ostal

en orsement 'refuse t ervic was thus sufficient. Th t

• pa rt it is cence ad lay tho a pI iea nt tho t he ha elis. pea re

fr@m 1995 and his wherea. uts were not known. In the
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circumstances, theref re, w fin no infirmity in the impugne«
.rder.

5. The O.A•• eing dev ia f m rit is ai~~iss. with
n .r e r • s t c sts.

~'
A.M. ~v,c,


